

Statute Law Revision Bill

Table of Contents

Bill No: 36/1970

Read the first time: 2nd September 1970

Long Title

Enacting Formula

1 Short title

2 Amendments

3 Repeals

FIRST SCHEDULE Enactments Amended

SECOND SCHEDULE Enactments Repealed

Explanatory Statement

Expenditure of Public Money

Statute Law Revision Bill

Bill No. 36/1970

Read the first time on 2nd September 1970.

An Act to provide for omissions, amendments and additions considered desirable by the Law Revision Commissioners in their preparation of a revised edition of Acts pursuant to the Revised Edition of the Laws Act, 1966 (No. 16 of 1966).

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows: —

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Statute Law Revision Act, 1970.

Amendments

2. The enactments specified in the First Schedule to this Act are hereby amended as set out in that Schedule.

Repeals

3. The enactments specified in the Second Schedule to this Act are hereby repealed.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 2.

ENACTMENTS AMENDED

<i>Short Title</i>	<i>Amendment</i>
Mental Disorders and Treatment Ordinance (Chapter 145)	<p>In section 33 (1), for the words “the last preceding section” at the end of the subsection the words “subsection (5) of section 34 of this Ordinance” are substituted.</p> <p>In section 36 (3), for the words “either under section 32” the words “under subsection (5) of section 34” are substituted.</p> <p>In section 40 (1), for the words “section 32” the words “subsection (5) of section 34” are substituted.</p> <p>In the Schedule Form H is omitted.</p>
Rubber Estates Assessment Ordinance (Chapter 168)	<p>In section 11 (3) the words “Subject to the rights of the Crown” are omitted.</p> <p>In section 16 (<i>b</i>), for the words “Governor in Council” the word “Minister” is substituted.</p>

After section 16 the following section is inserted: —

17. The Comptroller shall pay all amounts collected under this Ordinance into the Consolidated Fund.

The last section is renumbered 18.

Price Control Ordinance (Chapter 225)

In section 2, the definition of “hire purchase agreement”, the words “and hire charges” in the definition of “price-regulated goods”, and the definition of “selling price” from “, and includes” onwards are omitted.

In section 4, in subsection (1) paragraphs (c) and (e) are omitted, in subsection (2) the words “or hire charge” and the words “or the hire charge” are omitted, and subsection (3) is omitted.

Section 20 is repealed.

Seamen’s Registry Board Ordinance, 1957 (No. 11 of 1957)

In section 2, for the words “order of the President under the provisions of the Merchant Shipping Ordinance” in the definition of “seaman” there are substituted the words “the Minister under section 3 of the Port of Singapore Authority Ordinance, 1963”.

Nursing Homes and Maternity Homes Registration Ordinance, 1959 (No. 5 of 1959)

In section 2, before the definition of “home” the following definition is inserted: —

“the Director” means the Director of Medical Services;

and the definition of “Local Authority” is omitted.

In section 3 the words “or a Local Authority” are omitted.

In section 4, in subsection (1), the words “Subject to the provisions of section 11 of this Ordinance,” are omitted; in subsection (2), for the words “the appropriate Local Authority” the words “the Director” are substituted; in subsection (3), for the words “a Local Authority” and for the words “the Local Authority” (first occurring) the words “the Director” are substituted in each place and for the words “the requirements of the Local Authority under any written law for the time being in force relating to Local Government” in paragraph (b) there are substituted the words “the lawful requirements of any public authority”; and in both subsections (5) and (6), for the words “the Local Authority” the words “the Director” are

substituted.

In section 5, in subsection (1), for the words “a Local Authority” the words “the Director” are substituted, the words “within its area” are omitted, and for the word “it” the word “him” is substituted; in subsection (2), for the words “the Local Authority” (wherever occurring) the words “the Director” are substituted and for the word “its” the word “his” is substituted; and in subsection (3), for the words “the Local Authority” the words “the Director” are substituted and for the word “it” the word “he” is substituted.

In section 6, for the words “a Local Authority” the words “the Director” are substituted and for the words “employee” and “its” the words “officer” and “his” are substituted respectively.

In section 7 (1), for the words “the employ of a Local Authority” the words “the service of the Government” are substituted.

Sections 9, 10 and 11 are repealed.

In section 13, for the words “a Local Authority or by any employee thereof or other person whatsoever acting under the direction of the Local Authority” there are substituted the words “the Director or by any officer or other person whatsoever acting under the direction of the Director”.

In section 15 (1), in paragraph (d), for the words “any by-laws made by the Local Authority” there are substituted the words “or under the Environmental Public Health Act, 1968”; and in paragraph (f), for the words “the Local Authority” the words “the Director” are substituted.

Moneylenders Ordinance, 1959 (No. 58 of 1959)

In section 3, for the words “and (d)” the words “, (d) and (e)” are substituted.

Income Tax Ordinance (Reprint 16 of 1966)

In section 40B (3) the expression “, (3) or (5) (as appropriate)” is omitted and for the words “the deductions allowed under paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2) of section 37 of this Ordinance have” there are substituted the words “the deduction allowed under paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 37 of this Ordinance has”.

In section 40C (3) the expression “, (3) or (5) (as appropriate)” is omitted and for the words “the deductions allowed under paragraphs (a) and (b) of